

No. 23-191

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Robert M. Overing
Deputy Solicitor General

Dylan Mauldin
Ass't Solicitor General

Brenton M. Smith
Ass't Attorney General

Counsel for Respondent

June 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT3

 A. Alabama Law Creates a Comprehensive
 Unemployment-Compensation Scheme to
 Benefit Citizens in Need.....3

 B. Alabama Faces Record Unemployment.7

 C. Petitioners Sue Before Exhausting Their
 Administrative Remedies, so Their Claims
 Are Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction.8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

I. Section 1983 Does Not Expressly Preempt
Alabama’s Law or Preempt the Field of State
Court Jurisdiction.....14

II. Section 1983 Does Not Impliedly Preempt
Alabama’s Law.....17

 A. Under general preemption principles,
 there is no conflict between §1983 and
 Alabama’s exhaustion provision.....17

 B. Alabama’s exhaustion provision is a
 neutral rule that reflects concerns of
 competence over the subject matter.....22

III. There is No Rule Categorically Preempting
State Exhaustion Requirements.33

A. <i>Patsy</i> and <i>Felder</i> do not support a categorical rule of preemption.....	33
B. A categorical rule would not fit within this Court's preemption precedents.....	40
IV. Preemption of Alabama's Exhaustion Law Raises Serious Constitutional Problems.	43
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Dep’t of Labor v. Barnett</i> , 341 So. 3d 1096 (Ala. Civ. App. 2021)	5
<i>Ala. Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 21 (2015)	28
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	47
<i>Alexander v. S.C. Conf. of NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024)	31
<i>Altria Grp. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	17
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	26, 36
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	18, 19
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	44
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vt. Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943)	36
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	36
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	35
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	30
<i>Carmichael v. S. Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	4

<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting,</i> 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	18, 34
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. v. Carnahan,</i> 241 U.S. 241 (1916).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	47
<i>Claflin v. Houseman,</i> 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	46
<i>Converse v. Massachusetts,</i> 101 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1939)	30
<i>Cotton v. Jackson,</i> 216 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood,</i> 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	14, 18
<i>Deltona Corp. v. Alexander,</i> 682 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Dep't of Indus. Relations v. Drummond,</i> 1 So. 2d 395 (Ala. Ct. App. 1941).....	4
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R.,</i> 342 U.S. 359 (1952).....	36
<i>Dist. Attorney's Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne,</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	32
<i>Douglas v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R.,</i> 279 U.S. 377 (1929).....	22, 40
<i>Evans v. Nat'l Microsystems, Inc.,</i> 576 So. 2d 207 (Ala. 1991)	5
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,</i> 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	21
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary,</i> 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	27, 30

<i>FCC v. RCA Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953).....	30
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 16, 24-29, 33, 35-29, 40, 43
<i>FERC v. Vitol</i> , 79 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Garrett v. Moore–McCormack, Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942).....	26
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	19
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	47
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14, 47
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	2, 3, 19, 22, 24, 27-33, 42, 44, 45
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	37
<i>Henderson v. Bank of New Eng.</i> , 986 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	22
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19
<i>Holmgren v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 509 (1910).....	46
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	2, 11, 12, 15, 22-25, 27-29, 33, 40-44

<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	46
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	48
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	12, 23, 24, 26, 27, 33, 42, 44
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	19
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Ortho. Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	25
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	44
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	30
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	27, 30
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....	28
<i>Miles v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	22
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916).....	22
<i>Missouri ex rel. S. Ry. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950).....	23
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1879).....	46
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	25

<i>Murray v. Reif</i> , 36 A.D.3d 1167 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	28
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	30
<i>N.J. Payphone Ass’n v. Town of W. N.Y.</i> , 299 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	18
<i>Nat’l Priv. Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	44
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	46
<i>Nicol v. Ames</i> , 173 U.S. 509 (1899).....	47
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	45
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	13, 31
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	30
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	3, 9, 10, 12, 16, 21, 30, 33-38
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	19
<i>Pontius v. State Farm. Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 915 So. 2d 557 (Ala. 2005)	24

<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	30
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. 539 (1842).....	45
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13, 44
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	35
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	15
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023).....	37
<i>Reetz v. Michigan</i> , 188 U.S. 505 (1903).....	15
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	35
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	14, 18
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	47
<i>Shady Grove Ortho. Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	31
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Martin</i> , 36 So. 2d 547 (Ala. 1948).....	3
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	37
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. 72 (1838).....	48

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883).....	45
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019).....	16-20, 31, 35
<i>Vance v. Montgomery Cnty. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 693 So. 2d 493 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997).....	5, 21, 26
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	37
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	26
<i>Wilson v. New</i> , 243 U.S. 332 (1917).....	48
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	32
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	37
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	17-19, 35
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	32
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	30

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §1821(d)(13)(D)	30
28 U.S.C. §2254	30
28 U.S.C. §2462	15
42 U.S.C. §501	7
42 U.S.C. §502	7
42 U.S.C. §503 <i>et seq.</i>	7-8

42 U.S.C. §1101(c)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. §1983	i, 1-3, 9-17, 19-28, 32-38, 40-45, 47, 48
42 U.S.C. §1997e	34
42 U.S.C. §2000e-16	30
Ala. Code §25-2-12.....	6
Ala. Code §25-4-54.....	5, 23
Ala. Code §25-4-71.....	4
Ala. Code §25-4-78(2)-(3).....	4
Ala. Code §25-4-91 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5
Ala. Code §25-4-92 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6, 13, 20, 22, 24, 29
Ala. Code §25-4-94.....	6
Ala. Code §25-4-95.....	6, 21
Ala. Code §25-4-96.....	4, 20
Ala. Code §25-4-97.....	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	47
----------------------------------	----

Regulations

20 C.F.R. §640.3	7
Ala. Admin. Code §480-1-3-.08(1).....	6
Ala. Admin. Code §480-1-3-.10 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Ala. Admin. Code §480-1-3-.11(1).....	6
Ala. Admin. Code §480-1-4-.04 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Ala. Admin. Code §480-1-4-.05	6
Ala. Admin. Code §480-1-4-.09(2).....	6
Ala. Admin. Code §480-1-4-.11(1).....	6

Other Authorities

Ann Woolhandler & Michael G. Collins, <i>State Jurisdictional Independence and Federal Supremacy</i> , 72 Fla. L. Rev. 73 (2020).....	46
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	19
Edwin E. Witte, <i>Development of Unemployment Compensation</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 21 (1945)	3
J. Roland Pennock, <i>Unemployment Compensation and Judicial Review</i> , 88 Penn. L. Rev. 137 (1939).....	29
Michael G. Collins, <i>Article III Cases, State Court Duties, and the Madisonian Compromise</i> , 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 39 (1995)	46
Raoul Berger, <i>Congress v. The Supreme Court</i> (Bantam ed. 1975).....	47
Samuel P. Jordan & Christopher K. Bader, <i>State Power to Define Jurisdiction</i> , 47 Ga. L. Rev. 1161 (2013).....	46
